

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

In re

**LESLIE VAN HOUTEN,
On Habeas Corpus.**

Case No. S263186

Second Appellate District, Division One, Case No. B304258
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BH012512
The Honorable William C. Ryan, Judge

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

XAVIER BECERRA (SBN 118517)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
PHILLIP J. LINDSAY (SBN 204444)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
AMANDA J. MURRAY (SBN 223829)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
*JENNIFER O. CANO (SBN 252138)
Deputy Attorney General
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6011
Fax: (916) 731-2147
Email: Jennifer.Cano@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	5
Argument.....	8
I. Van Houten Fails to State a Prima Facie Case for Relief Because Some Evidence Supports the Decision Finding Her Unsuitable for Parole	8
II. The Governor Properly Relied on the Gravity of the Commitment Offense and Was Not Required to Consider the Tex Watson Tapes, Which Are Not Part of the Parole Record.....	16
III. Van Houten’s Argument That the Governor Has a Conflict of Interest Is Without Merit; The Governor Is Constitutionally Authorized to Review Parole Decisions for Convicted Murderers;.....	18
IV. Remand to the Governor in Light of the Youth Offender Regulations Is Unnecessary.	19
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>In re Dannenberg</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1061.....	19
<i>In re Davidson</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 1215.....	8
<i>In re Lawrence</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1181.....	8, 10, 15, 17, 18
<i>In re Mims</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 478.....	8
<i>In re Shaputis</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1241.....	8, 15
<i>In re Shaputis</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 192.....	8, 10, 15, 16
<i>In re Shigemura</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 440.....	10
<i>In re Shippman</i> (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 446.....	15
<i>In re Tapia</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 1104.....	10
<i>In re Van Houten</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 339.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Duvall</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 464.....	18
<i>People v. Manson</i> (1976) 61 Cal.App.3d 102.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 3041.2, subd. (a)	17
§ 3041.2, subd. (b)	18
§ 3051.....	19
§ 4081, subd. (c).....	19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution, Article V

§ 8, subd. (b)	18, 20
----------------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Code Regulations, Title 15

§ 2281, subd. (a)	16
§ 2281, subd. (c)(1)(A)	11
§ 2281, subd. (c)(1)(B)	11, 13
§ 2281, subd. (c)(1)(C)	12
§ 2281, subd. (c)(1)(D)	12
§ 2281, subd. (c)(1)(E)	11
§ 2445.....	20
§ 2445, subd. (b)	21
§ 2445, subd. (d)	21
§ 2446.....	20, 21

Senate Bill No. 260	19
